
1 / 4

Denmark-Copenhagen: Mass spectrometer
2023/S 189-591722

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Beskæftigelsesministeriet
National registration number: 10172748
Postal address: Holmens Kanal 20
Town: København K
NUTS code: DK011 Byen København
Postal code: 1060
Country: Denmark
Contact person: Heidi Laanstra
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +45 72205155
Internet address(es):
Main address: 
Address of the buyer profile: 

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access,
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically 
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

I.5) Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
LC-HRMS

II.1.2) Main CPV code
38433100 Mass spectrometer

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

1 / 4

mailto:hlaa@bm.dk
https://bm.dk
https://eu.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/308612
http://eu.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=380324&B=BM
http://eu.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=380324&B=BM
http://eu.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=380324&B=BM
http://eu.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=380324&B=BM


2 / 4

II.1.4) Short description:
Kontrakten inkluderer en væskekromatograf, der er forbundet et højoresolutionsmassespektrometer (LC-
HRMS). LC-HRMS-systemet skal anvendes til analyse af organiske stoffer (mindre molekyler) direkte i eller 
ekstrakter af forskellige prøvematerialer inkl. wipes, silikone-samplere, blod og urin. Udstyret vil blive brugt 
til en række nye kvantitative analyser (fx klorerede paraffiner) samt ’suspect screening’ og til en vis grad 
’untargeted analysis’ af prøver fra arbejdspladser. Da niveauerne af miljøfremmede stoffer og forskellige 
eksponeringsmarkører kan være meget lave, stiller dette store krav til både udstyrets følsomhed men også 
opløsning (R) m.m., til identifikation af ukendte stoffer.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 3 500 000.00 DKK

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
38430000 Detection and analysis apparatus
38433000 Spectrometers

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DK011 Byen København

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Kontrakten inkluderer en væskekromatograf, der er forbundet et højoresolutionsmassespektrometer (LC-
HRMS). LC-HRMS-systemet skal anvendes til analyse af organiske stoffer (mindre molekyler) direkte i eller 
ekstrakter af forskellige prøvematerialer inkl. wipes, silikone-samplere, blod og urin. Udstyret vil blive brugt 
til en række nye kvantitative analyser (fx klorerede paraffiner) samt ’suspect screening’ og til en vis grad 
’untargeted analysis’ af prøver fra arbejdspladser. Da niveauerne af miljøfremmede stoffer og forskellige 
eksponeringsmarkører kan være meget lave, stiller dette store krav til både udstyrets følsomhed men også 
opløsning (R) m.m., til identifikation af ukendte stoffer.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: Kvalitet og Funktionalitet / Weighting: 50
Quality criterion - Name: Analyse og Software / Weighting: 30
Quality criterion - Name: Service og Træning / Weighting: 15
Price - Weighting: 5

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 3 500 000.00 DKK

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 24
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

2 / 4



3 / 4

Jf. udbudsbetingelserne.

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions:
Der er ingen krav til dette punk, jf. udbudsbetingelserne.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
List and brief description of selection criteria:
Tilbudsgiver skal oplyse den samlede årsomsætning for de seneste tre afsluttede og godkendte regnskabsår.
Minimum level(s) of standards possibly required:
Minimumsniveauet for egnethed for den samlede årsomsætning er én x kontraktsum (3.500.000 kr. ekskl. 
moms) beregnet som et gennemsnit af de tre regnskabsår.

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of selection criteria:
Tilbudsgiver skal angive referencer for sammenlignelige opgaver.
Minimum level(s) of standards possibly required:
Minimumsniveauet for egnethed er to referencer og referencer må højst være fem år gamle. Referencerne skal 
være relevante i forhold til den udbudte aftale.

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:
Jf. udbudsbetingelserne.

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 30/10/2023
Local time: 12:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
Danish, English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 30/10/2023
Local time: 12:00

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

3 / 4



4 / 4

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
Electronic invoicing will be accepted

VI.3) Additional information:
Jf. udbudsbetingelserne.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Klagenævnet for Udbud
Postal address: Nævnenes Hus, Toldboden 2 
Town: Viborg
Postal code: 8800
Country: Denmark
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +45 35291000
Internet address: 

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
Klage over tildeling af en kontrakt skal være indgivet 45 kalenderdage, efter at ordregiveren har offentliggjort 
en bekendtgørelse i Den Europæiske Unions Tidende om, at ordregiveren har tildelt/indgået kontrakt, jf. lov om 
Klagenævnet for Udbud § 7, stk. 2, nr. 1.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Konkurrence- og Forbrugerstyrelsen 
Postal address: Carl Jacobsens Vej 35
Town: Valby
Postal code: 2500
Country: Denmark
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +45 41715000
Internet address: 

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
27/09/2023

4 / 4

mailto:klfu@naevneneshus.dk
https://klfu.naevneneshus.dk/
mailto:kfst@kfst.dk
https://www.kfst.dk

